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Application No: 

Date Registered: 

Applicant: 

Agent 

Development: 

Location: 

Ward: 

Grid Reference: 

File Reference: 

Site History: 

S/03/01287/FUL 

25th August 2003 

Cedarpark Homes Ltd 
CIO Agent 

Mr Craig Lamberton 
Architectural Design Solutions 
50 Hillcrest Terrace 
Westend 
Carnwath 
M L l l  8RY 

Change of Use & Proposed Extension of Buildings 

Newhouse Nursery Motherwell Road Newhouse Motherwell 
Lanarkshire MLI  5ST 

27: Holytown Councillor James Coyle 

279465660914 

SIPLIBl51871NCILG 

P/61/466 Permission granted 13th April 1961: Erection of Bungalow 
Mallygonike Nursery 
P/69/1464 Permission granted 19th November 1969: Erection of 
sun lounge at Newhouse Nursery 
P/73/1502 Permission refused 24th September 1973: Erection of 
Bungalow at Mallygonike Nursery 
295/79 Permission refused for use of site for the growing and retail 
sales of market produce 21" June 1979 
00/00492/ADV Permission granted for display of 3x96 t;heet Advert 
Hoardings with ancillary fencing and landscaping 6 September 
2000. 

Development Plan: The proposed site is covered by Strategic Policy 9 & 10 of the 
Glasgow and The Clyde Valley Joint Structure Plan 2000. The site is 
also zoned as an Area of Great Landscape Value in the Lanark 
County Central Industrial Area Part Development Plan and as Green 
Belt in the Southern Area Local Plan Finalised Draft (Modified 
2001). 

Contrary to Development Plan: Yes 

Consultations: None 

Representations: None Received 

Newspaper Advertisement: Advertised on 4th September 2003 





Comments: 

Planning consent is sought for a change of use to Class 4: Light Industry. The previous use of the site 
was a soil processing facility which did not have planning permission. However the site appears to have 
been in use since the late 1960's/l970's for the mixing and preparation of soils and fertilisers and 
therefore it benefits from having an established use. 

The site has an existing steel frame structure which provides approximately 453.25 square metres of 
floor area and is 4.6 metres high to the apex. The structure is in a very poor state and consists of a 
corrugated roof and 10 supporting pillars. There is also an array of rubble on the site which is also 
generally in a poor state. The site is surrounded by a metal fence at different heights around the 
boundary which is in parts falling down. 

The site lies within the Green Belt in the Southern Area Local Plan Finalised Draft (Modified 2001). No 
objections have been received to the proposal. For the reasons detailed in the attached report it is 
recommended that consent be refused. 

Recommendation: Refuse for the Following Reasons:- 

1. The proposal is contrary to the aims of the Glasgow and the Clyde Valley Joint Structure Plan 
2000 policies Strategic Policy 9 and Strategic Policy I 0  as it would result in isolated and 
sporadic development in the Green Belt. 

2. The proposal is contrary to the aims of the Southern Area Local Plan Finalised Draft (Modified 
2001) policy ENV 6 Green Belt as it would result in an adverse effect on the character and 
function of the Green Belt. 

Background Papers: 

Application forms and plans received 15*h September 2003. 

Consultation response received from NLC Transportation Services received 3rd November 2003 

Glasgow and the Clyde Valley Joint Structure Plan 2000 

Lanark County Central Industrial Area Part Development Plan 
Southern Area Local Plan Finalised Draft (Modified 2001) 

Any person wishing to inspect these documents should contact Nicola Colgan at 01698 302142. 
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3.1 

Description of Site and ProDosal 

The application site is located within the Green Belt in the emerging local plan. The site is 
currently in a state of disrepair. The existing structures are in a poor state and have no sides 
only supporting pillars to the roof. The site also contains areas of rubble which are presumably 
remnants of other structures on site. There is also an area of mound to the south of the site 
running in an easterly direction as well as signs of vegetation throughout. There is a residential 
house immediately to the north of the site boundary and open space an all other sides. 

The applicant seeks to locate a light industrial facility within the site which will be for the 
manufacturing and distribution of timber kits. The existing structure will be re-clad and an 
additional floor area of 148 square metres will be created by a further structure built onto the 
existing structure. This additional area, however, will not have any sides and will be a roof with 
five supporting pillars. 

The structure will house a manufacturing, storage, working and covered areas along with staff 
facilities. Four formal parking spaces will also be provided within the site. 

Develo Dmen t Plan 

The application is contrary to the Glasgow and The Clyde Valley Joint Structure Plan 2000 and 
both the Lanark County Central Industrial Area Part Development Plan and the Southern Area 
Local Plan Finalised Draft (Modified 2001). The Structure Plan identifies criteria with which 
development proposals require to satisfy. Any proposal which fails to meet the criteria set out in 
Strategic Policy 9 will be regarded as a departure from the Development Plan and will be 
required to be justified against criteria set out in Strategic Policy 10. 

The Lanark County Central Industrial Area Part Development Plan zones the proposed site as 
an Area of Great Landscape Value, however, as the plan is significantly out of date, the 
application should be assessed against the emerging local plan. The Southern Area Local Plan 
Finalised Draft (Modified 2001) zones the proposed site as Green Belt. 

Consultations and Representations 

My Transportation section have provided the following comments on both the access and 
parking provisions within the site:- 

The radii for access into and out of the development are substandard, radii entering the site 
making a left turn should be a minimum of 12 metres 
Access onto the current derestricted road to the left should have a 9 metre radius 
incorporating a merging taper of 30 metres measured from a centreline of the new access 
A visibility splay of 9x21 5 metres should be provided 
A suitable turning facility with minimum dimensions of 25x22 metre and 2 parking bays for 
HGV’s with dimensions of 19.35 metre with 6 metre clearance to allow manoeuvring in and 
out of the bays. This should be provided outwith the designated loading areas adjacent to the 
proposed roller doors to allow an HGV to turn and park successfully. 
A total of 7 parking bays should be provided with dimensions of 2.5 x 5 metres. The current 
location of the proposed bays are not acceptable as HGVs would obstruct vehicles from 
utilising these bays. 



4.0 Planninq Assessment and Conclusions 

4.1 The application requires to be assessed in terms of development plan policies and material 
considerations. 

4.2 As indicated, the application requires to be assessed against Strategic Policy 9 and 
subsequently Strategic Policy 10 of the Glasgow and The Clyde Valley Joint Structure Plan 
2000.The relevant criteria from Strategic Policy 9 is 9 B(v) which seeks to avoid isolated and 
sporadic development in the Green Belt and the wider countryside. I consider that a 
development of this nature in this locale is indeed isolated and sporadic development in the 
Green Belt, Strategic Policy 10 therefore requires to be looked at. The criteria with which to 
assess the proposal against is the need for development in terms of criteria (ii): clear evidence 
of a shortfall in the existing and planned supply of land for industrial, business or aggregate 
mineral development within the Structure Plan area. The applicant has not demonstrated 
specific locational need for the development and there is no evidence of a shortfall in the 
existing and planned supply of land for industrial development in the area. I therefore consider 
that the proposal is contrary to the Structure Plan. 

4.3 Southern Area Local Plan Finalised Draft (Modified 2001) Policy ENV 6: Green Belt seeks to 
protect the character and function of the Green Belt by a presumption against development or a 
change of use other than that required for agriculture, forestry, generation of power from 
renewable sources, outdoor leisure and recreation, telecommunications and other appropriate 
rural uses. The applicant seeks a change of use which is not required in connection with any of 
the uses above. However as the previous use of the site was an established business use, it 
could be considered that the change of use and small extension should be assessed against 
the effect on the character and function of the Green Belt. 

4.4 In the first instance comparisons should be made between the established use and the 
proposed use. As previously indicated, the established use for the site was for the mixing and 
preparation of soils and fertilisers. The nature of the business was very much based in 
agriculture. The proposed use is industrial rather than agriculturally based and therefore there is 
no justification in terms of locational need of an industrial use in this Green Belt location. 

4.5 However, as previously indicated the site did have an established business in operation from 
the site. While in operation, there was an ongoing dispute with regards to the maintenance of 
the site and the associated business in that both were considered to be unsightly and 
dangerous on health and safety grounds. The Council, however, was of the opinion that the 
business was an acceptable use at this location and due to the fact that it was an established 
use, no controls concerning the condition of the site could be exercised. 

4.6 The business did result in an unsightly site due to the nature of the business. All structures on 
site were poorly maintained and in general the site was in a poor condition albeit no statutory 
nuisance conditions were ever found on site following investigation from my Protective Services 
Department. Since the business ceased operation, the site has lain vacant and recently some 
partial dismantling of buildings has occurred. 

4.7 This proposal would ensure that the site is upgraded to a standard associated with a business 
use. The existing structures on site will be upgraded and redeveloped with the small addition of 
a further covered area onto the structure. The proposal will take place fully within the footprint of 
the existing site and therefore no additional area will be required from the Green Belt. 

4.8 The proposal would not normally be regarded as suitable to the Green Belt setting, however, a 
business has been operating from the site for over 30 years and while this business has ceased 
operation, the proposal would ensure that a redundant site is brought back into a productive 
use. 



4,9 The issue therefore to be considered is whether or not the proposed use would result in a 
change to the landscape character of the Green Belt and if so would the effect on the character 
and function of the Green Belt be significant. 

4.10 There is no doubt that the proposal would return a redundant site back into a productive use 
however, the nature of the proposed business is significantly different to the previous use and 
will therefore have a different effect on the landscape character of the Green Belt at this 
location. The main issue is with regard to the nature of the business. The previous business 
was agriculturally based with large amounts of materials stored on site which were consistent 
with that used in a soil mixing and preparation business. While regarded as unsightly by 
neighbours, the site was wholly consistent with the setting of the Green Belt and had a specific 
locational need. The application proposed, however, will be industrially based with HGV’s 
delivering to and from the site, albeit the number is relatively small. The work involved will be 
the manufacturing of timber kits and therefore the very nature of the work is significantly 
different from the previous use. The applicant has not demonstrated specific locational need 
and the large supply of industrial and business sites within the area is such that the business 
could easily be located within a more appropriate site. 

4.1 1 In conclusion, while access to the site is acceptable, I consider that the proposal would have an 
adverse effect on the character and function of the Green Belt. While there is significant merit in 
returning a redundant site back into a productive use, I consider that the proposed use would 
significantly effect the landscape character of the Green Belt at this location due to the nature of 
the business proposed. 

4.12 The proposed application is contrary to development plan policy and the issue concerning a 
previous established business in operation from the site does not significantly outweigh the 
Green Belt designation of the site. I therefore recommend that planning consent be refused. 


